Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6009096 B. WING 01/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1601 NORTH WESTERN AVENUE **AVANTARA PARK RIDGE** PARK RIDGE; IL 60068 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4)ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S 000 Initial Comments S 000 Complaint Investigation: 2299884/IL154260 S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6 Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: 6) All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents. These Requirements were NOT MET as Attachment A evidenced by: Statement of Licensure Violations

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 01/24/2023 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	i	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6009096	B. WING		C 01/04/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY S	TATE, ZIP CODE	! 01/0	J412023
	88		RTH WESTER			
AVANIA	RA PARK RIDGE		OGE, IL 6006			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 1	\$9999			
22	Based on interview and record review, the facility			89 19		
	failed to ensure a r her wheelchair dur affected 1 of 3 resi	esident was properly seated in ing wheelchair transport. This dents R2 reviewed for safety		E		173
<i>M</i>	resulted in R2 fallir in the wheelchair b resulted in R2 fallir	in a wheelchair. This failure ng forward while being pushed ly facility staff, this fall incident ng onto R2's face sustaining a treated at the local hospital with	.=.	v, ** ≥ ≈ e	128	
	stitches.		1	Ξ.		
	Findings include:			±4	5	(4)
*	in dining room duri supervision. R2 wa high-back wheelch in place. R2 is con- conversation with a resolving discolora	c00 PM, surveyor observed R2 ng lunch meal under staff as seated in her reclining air with leg rests and footboard fused and unable to carry surveyor. R2 was noted with tion below her left eye. R2 was tempts to get up by herself.				13 % Tel 12 X 12 X
e ¹⁸	said R2 is a fall risi confusion. R2 is no deficits. R2 has po dementia and conf R2 back to her roo R2 leaned forward R2 from falling for laceration requiring	3 PM,V2 (Director of Nursing) k. R2 had dementia and ot directable due to cognitive or safety awareness due to usion. When CNA was bringing m via wheelchair, CNA stated . CNA was unable to prevent ward and sustaining facial g stitches. Fall coordinator n safely transporting wheelchair	•7.		20	in the second se
llinois Depar	confused and forge needs known. R2 i will lean forward in to R2's room via w	Pr PM, V13 (CNA) said R2 is efful. R2 is unable to make her has poor safety awareness and wheelchair. During a transport heelchair, R2 leaned forward heelchair. V13 said R2 hit her		er e	Si si	T

PRINTED: 01/24/2023 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health FORM APPROVED								
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	IL6009096		B. WING			C		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADD			ODRESS CITY S	STATE ZIP CODE	1 01/	04/2023		
AVANTARA PARK RIDGE 1601 NOR			DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RTH WESTERN AVENUE DGE, IL 60068			3		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
S9999	Continued From page 2		S9999		(6)	 		
	floor. The nurse ca	nd V13 saw R2's blood on the me immediately. Nurse placed towel under the head,	1)		ty.			
₩ = 1	alert and oriented of forgetfulness. R2 is known. R2 has poor she is impulsive and has to be re-directed sever dinner (after 6:00 P to her room via whe station and heard a dining room, V12 set the wheelchair. V12 left R2 on the floor called 911. V12 saw nose on the side which indicated fracture to with steri-strips. R2	9 PM, V12 (LPN) said R2 is a with confusion and a unable to make her needs or safety awareness because d tries to get up by herself. R2 and monitored. R2 needs to gral times. V12 said after M), V13 was transporting R2 elchair. V12 was at nursing crash and chair alarm. In aw R2 in the floor in front of 2 saw blood on the floor. V12 to lessen any trauma and V12 by blood on the bridge of R2's nere R2 was laying. 911 came sported to the hospital. R2 had another the hospital records onose R2's nose was treated had 5-6 stitches on the side returned to facility that same sk.						
To.	On 12-27-22 at 2:5dalert, oriented x 1-2her needs known. FR2 has no safety avery to get up by hers for re-direction. V11 in her wheelchair de On 12-27-22 at 2:40 confused and forge	I PM, V11 (RN) said R2 is, and mostly unable to make R2 is confused and forgetful, wareness. R2 is impulsive, will self, and takes multiple times has seen R2 leaning forward uring transport in the past. B PM, V10 (CNA) said R2 is tful. R2 is unable to make her			TS N			
ĺ	feeding assistance	arry conversation. R2 requires most of the time. R2 is a high air alarm, bed alarm, floor						

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6009096 B. WING 01/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1601 NORTH WESTERN AVENUE **AVANTARA PARK RIDGE** PARK RIDGE, IL 60068 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4)ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (X5)PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 mat, reclining high back wheelchair, and foot board. R2 will attempt to get up by herself and R2 is not able to be re-directed. V10 said she sees R2 leaning forward in her wheelchair. V10 says she will ensure R2's back is upon the back of the wheelchair. CNA will not transport R2 unless her back is up on the back of the wheelchair. V10 will do this several times as needed. Initial State Reportable dated 12-1-22 documents: Description of what happened: On 11-30-22 prior to fall, resident was up in her wheelchair in dining area and around 6:12 PM, assigned nurse stated the CNA was wheeling resident to her room and resident tipped forward and landed on the floor with face down. No loss of consciousness. Neuro checks was done and no deficit. Resident was noted with scant bleeding from right forehead and sustained a cut to the right forehead and superficial skin tear was noted to the bridge of the nose. Range of motion to all extremities were within resident's baseline. Resident unable to relay the cause of the fall due to cognitive impairment. Vital signs were with resident's baseline. 911 was called. Nursing supervisor was notified. Resident was sent to ED for further evaluation and returned to facility same day with stitches to forehead and steri-strips to the bridge of the nose. Final State Reportable dated 12-6-22 documents: Final Investigation/Conclusion: Imaging done in ED as follows: CT Facial bone without contrast: Mildly comminuted fractures of the tip of the nasal bone without significant displacement. Resident Care Plan has been reviewed and updated upon returning to the facility.

Illinois Department of Public Health

Hospital Record dated 11-30-22 documents: Reason For Exam: facial laceration/nasal bone

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C IL6009096 B. WING 01/04/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1601 NORTH WESTERN AVENUE **AVANTARA PARK RIDGE** PARK RIDGE, IL 60068 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 contusion/ laceration. Impression: Mildly comminuted fractures of the tip of the nasal bone without significant displacement. Fall Risk Assessments (dated 1-10-22, 2-11-22, 5-12-22, 11-9-22, and 12-15-22) document: R2 is high fall risk. (B)

Illinois Department of Public Health